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CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was moderate nationally with 210 fires reported.  Seven new large fires were 
reported, three in the Northwest Area, two in the Southern Area and one each in the Southwest 
and Eastern Areas.  Two large fires were contained, one each in the Southern and Northwest 
Areas.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, California, Hawaii, Idaho, 
Kansas, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon, South Dakota, Utah,  
Washington and Wyoming. 
 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
DIRTY FACE, Washington State Department of Natural Resources - Southeast.  A Washington 
Interagency Incident Management Team (Furlong/Gormley) is assigned.  This fire is 25 miles 
northwest of Leavenworth, WA in timber.  Steep, inaccessible terrain continues to hinder 
containment efforts.  An evacuation notice is in effect for nearby residences.  Structure protection 
remains in place.  Private residences, historic sites, a state park and endangered species habitat 
remain threatened.  Fire behavior included short upslope runs, occasional torching and backing 
downslope.  Several spot fires were contained. 
 
LICK CREEK, Washington State Department of Natural Resources � Southeast.  A Washington 
Interagency Incident Management Team (Berndt/LaFave) is assigned.  This fire is six miles north 
of Cle Elum, WA in logging slash, brush understory, timber and grass.  An evacuation notice for 
the North Fork of the Teanaway River remains in effect.  Private structures and wildlife habitat are 
threatened.  Increased fire activity with torching and crowning was reported. 
 
SCHOOL, Umatilla National Forest.  A Washington Interagency Incident Management Team 
(Reed/Holloway) is assigned.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Anderson) has been 
ordered.  This fire is 16 miles south of Pomery, WA in timber.  An evacuation order is in effect for 
several campgrounds and residences north of the Tucannon Hatchery and the Rose Springs 
areas.  Private residences, Tucannon Lookout Tower, Camp Wooten, cultural sites and wildlife 
habitat are threatened.  Structure protection is in place.  Steep terrain is hampering containment 
efforts.  Active fire behavior with running and spotting was reported.  
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Paul) is 
assigned.  A unified command has been established between the U.S. Forest Service and the 
Oregon Department of Forestry.  This complex, comprised of the Blossom and Solitude fires, is 25 
miles northeast of Gold Beach, OR in timber.  A road closure order remains in effect.  Private 
structures along the Rogue River are threatened.  Inaccessible terrain continues to hamper 
containment efforts.  Fire continued to be active with torching, downhill backing and rolling debris.  
Burnout operations continue. 
 
MULE PEAK, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) is 
assigned.  This fire is 20 miles southeast of La Grande, OR in timber and grass.  Mule Peak 
Lookout, outbuildings and endangered species habitat remain threatened.  Steep terrain and 



heavy subalpine fuels continue to impede containment efforts.  Short runs with short range 
spotting and isolated torching continue. 
 
BURNT BREAD, Washington State Department of Natural Resources � Northeast.  A Washington 
Interagency Incident Management Team (Johnson/Barnett) has been ordered.  This fire started on 
private land 17 miles southeast of Tonasket, WA in timber, grass and brush.  Torching, running 
and spotting were reported. 
 
BENJAMIN LAKE, Lakeview District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 27 miles northeast 
of Christmas Valley, OR in timber, brush and grass.  Residential structures are threatened.  
Rough terrain and limited access are hampering containment efforts.  Significant fire activity with 
passing thunderstorms was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

DIRTY FACE WA SES 1,075 50 8/10 658 15 24 7 1 3.8M ST 

LICK CREEK WA SES 870 10 UNK 390 11 6 5 0 700K ST 

SCHOOL WA UMF 7,000 0 UNK 271 9 11 0 0 NR FS 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 1,963 30 8/22 640 20 3 8 0 7.6M FS   

MULE PEAK OR WWF 1,150 25 UNK 604 18 13 5 0 3.5M FS 

BURNT BREAD WA NES 1,500 0 UNK 43 0 10 2 0 NR  ST 

BENJAMIN LAKE OR LAD 200 5 UNK 35 1 5 0 0 NR BLM 

SHADY WA NCP 109 100 --- 29 1 0 1 0 350K NPS 

NCP � North Cascades National Park 

 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
I�90, Lolo National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Sandman) is assigned.  A 
unified command has been established between Sandman�s Type 1 Incident Management team 
and the Frenchtown Rural Fire Department.  This fire is one mile south of Alberton, MT in timber.  
West Mountain Creek residents remain evacuated.  Private residences, commercial properties 
and utility corridors are threatened.  Structure protection is in place.  Steep, rugged terrain 
continues to impede containment efforts.  Ground fire with intermittent torching and short uphill 
runs was observed.  Interstate 90 was reopened to traffic.  The reduction in acreage is due to 
more accurate mapping. 
 
ROCKIN COMPLEX, Bitterroot National Forest.  This complex, comprised of four fires, is 10 miles 
northwest of Darby, MT in timber.  An area closure is in effect for the Rock Creek trailhead and 
the west end of Lake Como.  Narrow canyons, steep, rocky terrain and adverse weather 
conditions continue to hamper containment efforts.  Extreme fire behavior with spotting and 
intermittent torching was reported. 
 
LONG BLACK COMPLEX, Clearwater National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Carlson) is assigned.  This incident is 38 miles northeast of Pierce, ID in timber.  Steep terrain 
and limited access are hindering containment efforts.  Torching, smoldering and isolated spotting 
were reported.   
 



FROG POND, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A transfer of command from a Type 2 
Incident Management Team (Larsen) to the local unit will occur today.  This fire is 25 miles 
southwest of Phillipsburg, MT in timber.  Scattered smokes were reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

I-90 MT LNF 4,000 10 UNK 520 17 27 5 2 759K FS 

ROCKIN COMPLEX MT BRF 2,500 0 UNK 44 0 0 5 0 600K FS 

LONG BLACK 
COMPLEX 

ID CWF 200 50 UNK 13 10 3 3 0 313K FS 

FROG POND MT BDF 300 97 8/8 189 4 0 1 0 1.9M FS 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

NULATO #3, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jandt) is 
assigned.  This fire is four miles northwest of Nulato, AK in black spruce and tundra.  Native 
allotments remain threatened.  Moderate fire activity with small runs and active backing was 
reported.  Burnout operations continue. 
 
MISSION CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  This fire started on Alaska Native 
Claims Settlement Act land nine miles west of Eagle, AK in black spruce and tundra.  Creeping 
and smoldering were observed.   
 
BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  A 
Type 2 Incident Management Team (Walker) is assigned.  This fire started on Alaska Native 
Claims Settlement Act land six miles southeast of Eagle, AK in black spruce and hardwood litter.  
A portion of the fire is in Canada.  Structures along the Taylor Highway near O�Brien and Dome 
Creeks are potentially threatened.  Moderate fire activity with creeping, smoldering and isolated 
torching was reported.   
 
PARADISE CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  This fire is 15 miles south of Anvik, AK in 
black spruce and tundra.  Higher humidity and cloud cover allowed crews to make good progress 
in mop up operations. 
 
WEST DEER HUNTER, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  This fire is 20 miles south of Anvik, 
AK in tundra, and black spruce.  Higher humidity and cloud cover allowed for good progress. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NULATO #3 AK GAD 13,000 30 8/12 299 11 0 4 0 1.8M BLM 

MISSION CREEK AK UYD 23,936 16 UNK 141 7 0 2 0 NR NCA 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 57,942 40 UNK 184 2 5 4 0 4.1M NCA 

PARADISE CREEK AK GAD 450 95 UNK 40 2 0 2 0 NR BLM 

WEST DEER HUNTER AK GAD 800 95 8/7 34 1 0 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 
 



EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
ALPINE LAKE, Superior National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Stegmier) is 
assigned.  This fire is 44 miles northeast of Ely, MN in timber.  Torching, moderate crown runs 
and rapid rates of spread were reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

ALPINE LAKE 350 SUF 350 0 8/9 20 0 2 1 0 NR FS 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
PINYON COMPLEX, Inyo National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Oak Creek, Pinyon 
and Hogback fires is six miles northwest of Independence, CA in timber and brush.   The north 
and south forks of Sawmill Creek are in patrol status.  Creeping and moderate fire behavior in the 
interior fuels were observed.   
 
COMB COMPLEX, Sequoia & Kings Canyon National Park.  A Fire Use Management Team (Hall) 
is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the Comb 
and East Creek fires is 18 miles northeast of Grant Grove, CA in mixed conifer and chaparral.  
The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  Flanking and backing were 
reported.  Fire activity increased due to passing thunderstorm cells.  Portions of the fire received 
precipitation. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PINYON COMPLEX CA INF 742 80 8/14 7 0 0 1 1 615K FS 

COMB COMPLEX - 
WFU 

CA KNP 2,340 N/A N/A 59 3 0 3 0 368K NPS 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
COMMISSARY, Grand Mesa/Uncompahgre/Gunnison National Forest.  This fire is 22 miles west 
of Gunnison, CO in hardwood litter.  Steep terrain with numerous snags continues to hinder 
containment efforts.  The fire received light precipitation.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COMMISSARY CO GMF 301 25 UNK 3 0 0 1 0 150K FS 

BENNY�S CREEK- WFU CO RGF 135 N/A N/A 6 0 0 0 0 34K FS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

LALAMILO, Hawaii County.  This fire started on private land in grass, one mile west of Waikoloa 
Village, HI.  No further information was received. 
 
AKONE-PULE HIGHWAY, Hawaii County.  This fire started on private land in grass, one mile 
north of Kawaihae Harbor, HI.  No further information was received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

LALAMILO HI CNTY 14,285 90 UNK 6 0 2 1 0 NR PRI 

AKONE-PULE HWY. HI CNTY 1,128 90 UNK 22 0 3 1 0 NR PRI 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

SYCAMORE, Prescott National Forest.  This fire is 24 miles west of Prescott, AZ in grass and 
juniper.  Smoldering and creeping were reported.  The fire received light precipitation.   
 
PAINTED ROCK, Phoenix Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 20 miles 
northwest of Gila Bend, AZ in salt cedar.  Active fire behavior was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SYCAMORE AZ PNF 2,000 65 8/11 3 0 0 0 0 1K FS 

PAINTED ROCK AZ PHD 620 50 8/7 115 5 4 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
REREG COMPLEX, Ouachita National Forest.  This complex is eight miles east of Broken Bow, 
OK in timber.  Private residences and the Beaver Ben State Recreation Area are threatened.   
torching and spotting was reported.  No new information was received.  
 
UNIT 3-05 PRIVATE 1, Sabine National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire started on private land 15 miles 
west of Hackberry, LA in grass.   Active fire behavior was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

REREG COMPLEX AR OUF 150 50 UNK 115 3 15 0 0 45K FS 

UNIT 3-05 PRIVATE 1 LA SBR 301 75 UNK 11 0 1 1 0 10K PRI 

DUNE TX PAP 480 100 --- 27 0 8 0 0 NR NPS 

PAP- Padre Island National Sea Shore 

 
 
 
 
 



EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
SHEEP CREEK, Ashley National Forest.  A transfer of command from a Fire Use Management 
Team (Clark) back to the local unit will occur today.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use 
(WFU) incident is 20 miles southwest of Manila, UT in timber litter and lodgepole pine.  The fire is 
being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  Isolated smokes were observed.  This will be 
the last report unless significant activity occurs.    
 
DAMMERON COMPLEX, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This complex, 
comprised of the Dammeron, Mill Creek, Yant and Stahlie fires, is five miles north of St. George, 
UT in mixed conifer, pinyon, juniper and grass.  The fire is being monitored by air resources.  No 
new information was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SHEEP CREEK - WFU UT ASF 3,322 N/A N/A 33 0 1 0 0 240K FS 

DAMMERON 
COMPLEX 

UT CCD 18,537 95 9/1 12 0 0 1 5 NR BLM 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 

Red Flag Warning:  For southeastern Montana for scattered dry thunderstorms with gusty winds 
and very low humidity. 

Fire Weather Watch:  For northeastern Montana for low relative humidity and slowly shifting 
strong winds with higher gusts. 

Weather Discussion:  Moisture continues to feed into eastern Oregon, Idaho and Montana 
around a high pressure system centered over the Great Basin.  A dry cold front from Canada will 
bring gusty winds to central and eastern Montana.  High pressure will begin to build over Alaska. 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Northern California 
Mostly sunny. A 10% 
chance of afternoon and 
evening thunderstorms in 
the eastern areas. Less 
than a 10% chance in the 
northwest mountains. 

 
80s and 90s prevailing with 
warmest inland valleys 100 
to near 105. 

 
10 to 25%.  

 
Afternoon wind mostly 
southwest to northwest 3 to 
10 mph and locally gusty 
along the coast and 
eastern desert areas. 

Northern Rockies 
A flat ridge of high 
pressure will continue to 
bring hot and dry 
conditions. Subtropical 
moisture moving into 
southwest and southern 
Montana will bring isolated 
dry thunderstorms. 

 
West of divide:  88 to 97. 
East of divide:  90 to 101.  
North Dakota:  93 to 97. 

 
West of divide:  14 to 29%. 
East of divide:  14 to 24%.  
North Dakota:  22 to 32%. 

 
West of divide:  southwest 
5 to 15 mph with some 
higher gusts possible. 
East of divide:  northwest 
15 to 20 mph with higher 
gusts. 
North Dakota: southeast to 
southwest 5 to 15 mph. 

Alaska 
Partly to mostly cloudy with 
scattered rain showers. 

 
60s to mid 70s. 

 
30 to 45%. 

 
South to southwest 10 to 
25 mph. 

Southern California 
Morning low clouds and fog 
coastal areas, otherwise 
mostly sunny in the 
morning becoming partly to 
mostly cloudy with showers 
and thunderstorms over 
the Sierra and over the 
Southern California 
mountains and deserts in 
the afternoon. 

 
80 to 95 mountains. 
90 to 105 valleys. 
95 to 105 upper deserts. 
95 to 105 lower deserts.  

 
10 to 30% central 
California and 20 to 40% 
southern California. 

 
Southeast to southwest 5 
to 15 mph.   

Rocky Mountain 
Scattered showers and 
thunderstorms over 
southwest Colorado, with 
isolated storms elsewhere. 
 

 
Upper 80s to mid 90s, with 
70s to lower 80s in the 
mountains. 

 
Less than 20% across 
most of Wyoming, western 
South Dakota, and 
northern and eastern 
Colorado, with higher 
values elsewhere.   

 
Variable 5 to 15mph. 

Western Great Basin 
Mostly sunny in the 
morning then becoming 
partly cloudy with isolated 
to scattered showers and 
thunderstorms. 

 
North valleys:  88 to 102. 
South valleys:  90 to 106. 
Mountains:  76 to 94. 

 
North valleys:  8 to 18%. 
South valleys:  16 to 24%. 
Mountains:  12 to 30%. 

 
Light and variable winds, 
mostly upslope/upvalley 5 
to 10 mph. 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

23,056

  

  

0 
 

897 

  

  

0

23,953

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

5,628

10

322

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

47

174

62

6,124

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

23 
 

116 

5

9

29

125

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

65

  

  

  

  

11 
 

64 

10

7

24

136

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

17 
 

32 

9

1,716

26

1,748

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

234

  

  

  

  

4 
 

103 

3

5

9

342

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

0

5

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

11

24

12

24

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

9

21

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3

11

24

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

3

23 
 

6 

4

358

28

367

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

210

1

480

  
 

  

  

  

4

690

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

5,628

28

642

3

23,266

2

483

81 
 

1,218 

91

2,296

210

33,533



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

89

928,453

59

482,800

17

3,217

355 
 

355,878 

21

336

545

1,770,688

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

134

27,821

125

34,861

14

4,970

16

121

535 
 

51,796 

478

3,417

1,302

122,986

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

64

51

8

2

8

9

7

40

1,067 
 

31,255 

208

105

1,362

31,462

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

30

816

86

5,147

13

150

26

73,720

1,583 
 

24,461 

387

2,557

2,125

106,851

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

389

10,980

28

2,145

25

3,254

7

25

380 
 

8,258 

244

11,579

1,073

36,241

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

27

2,295

447

608,827

4

22

22

625

408 
 

78,813 

281

43,768

1,189

734,350

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

3

377

977,313

14

13,012

18

51

54 
 

99,464 

80

395

546

1,090,238

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,439

22,898

275

146,240

13

9,249

44

332

1,196 
 

129,331 

1,252

411,757

4,219

719,807

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

254

2,997

332

5,332

21

222

18

11

396 
 

18,313 

313

16,283

1,334

43,158

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

578

7,108

  

  

35

1,731

47

949

8,523 
 

64,227 

486

8,180

9,669

82,195

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

197

26,573

  

  

165

28,582

35

2,314

15,692 
 

199,086 

443

11,314

16,532

267,869

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,119

101,546

1,767

2,708,320

371

544,001

257

81,405

30,189 
 

1,045,469 

4,193

509,691

39,896

5,005,845
 

 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 55,292 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,983,168 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

150

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

150

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

150

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

150
  



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

93

12,362

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

399

39,902

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

138

24,845

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

362

47,261

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

4

8

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

102

10,835

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

155

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

404

47,353

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

16

7,049

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

42

10,046

74

17,946

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

296

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

18

5,910

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,014

  
 

  

235

65,109

299

126,780

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

40

10,074

99

20,099

14

10,312

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,629

303

75,349

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

39

17,569

  

  

455

67,587

36

4,423

1,078 
 

68,965 

136

25,540

1,744

184,084

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

149

79,565

52

35,609

403 
 

270,629 

1,095

893,010

1,733

1,285,993

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

146

37,795

254

75,513

1,034

221,900

155

71,056

1,547 
 

345,005 

2,306

1,090,770

5,442

1,842,039
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

32,178

11

108,343

  
 

  

  

  

13

140,521

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,375

  
 

  

5

200

11

2,575

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

25

  
 

  

27

134

32

159

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

166

  
 

  

34

5,187

38

5,353

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

7

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

27

105,080

30

114,363

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

24

2,488

  

  

4

1

2 
 

1,762 

5

1,538

35

5,789

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

202

  
 

  

  

  

8

202

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

30

2,489

2

32,178

41

120,530

3 
 

1,767 

99

112,139

175

269,103
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 10 1 666 30,364

  Yukon Territory 0 0 79 174,845
  Alberta 3 1 1,160 60,503

  Northwest Territory 1 1,941 254 159,439

  Saskatchewan 4 17 316 209,964
  Manitoba 0 0 214 44,770

  Ontario 55 240 1,130 26,321

  Quebec 21 13 974 794,992
  Newfoundland 0 0 125 17,074

  New Brunswick 0 0 244 259

  Nova Scotia 2 0 234 499
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 0 61 34,215

Total 96 2,212 5,467 1,553,287
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 22 6   5 3 10 1   175 83

Northwest 56 40 65 92 13 29 8   488 346
Northern California 14   13 5 5 2 0   1 3

Southern California 5   4   6 1 0   41   

Northern Rockies 61 5 3 56 12 9 3   184 101
Eastern Great Basin 7   17   7 2 1   59   

Western Great Basin 3 4         0       

Southwest 2 4   8     0     2
Rocky Mountain 2   1   3   0   13 4

Eastern Area     2   1   1   13   

Southern Area 4   12 11   1 0   22 5
Total 176 59 117 177 50 54 14  996 544
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

